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Assumptions:
Analysis Date: 7/12/2024
Dated Date: October 28, 2024
Rating: Non-rated
Term: 30-years
Structure: Fixed-Rate/Stated Amortization
Biennial Inflation: 2%

Series 2024A Senior 47,365,000     -                 
Series 2024B Subordinate 6,650,000       4,261,787    
Total 54,015,000     4,261,787    

Issue Lien Par Amount Project Fund Proceeds
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Creekwalk Marketplace Business Improvement District
Limited Tax Supported and Special Revenue Bonds
Series 2024 Senior Bonds

Revenue Available CAPI & Net Debt Total Surplus/ Cumulative Unrestricted
Year for Debt Service Principal Coupon Interest DSRF Service Senior Bonds Coverage (Deficit) Surplus Surplus
2025 2,431,388               -                      2,973,141      (1,486,570)   1,486,570         1,486,570      1.64          944,818          944,818          -                    
2026 3,052,261               -                      2,723,488      2,723,488         2,723,488      1.12          328,774          1,273,591      -                    
2027 3,359,326               -                      2,723,488      2,723,488         2,723,488      1.23          635,839          1,909,430      -                    
2028 3,970,588               450,000            5.75% 2,723,488      3,173,488         3,173,488      1.25          797,101          2,706,530      -                    
2029 4,319,196               755,000            5.75% 2,697,613      3,452,613         3,452,613      1.25          866,584          3,106,945      466,169          
2030 4,409,628               870,000            5.75% 2,654,200      3,524,200         3,524,200      1.25          885,428          3,106,945      885,428          
2031 4,814,801               1,245,000         5.75% 2,604,175      3,849,175         3,849,175      1.25          965,626          3,106,945      965,626          
2032 4,915,150               1,395,000         5.75% 2,532,588      3,927,588         3,927,588      1.25          987,562          3,106,945      987,562          
2033 4,979,697               1,530,000         5.75% 2,452,375      3,982,375         3,982,375      1.25          997,322          3,106,945      997,322          
2034 5,083,347               1,700,000         5.75% 2,364,400      4,064,400         4,064,400      1.25          1,018,947      3,106,945      1,018,947      
2035 5,150,506               1,850,000         5.75% 2,266,650      4,116,650         4,116,650      1.25          1,033,856      3,106,945      1,033,856      
2036 5,257,578               2,045,000         5.75% 2,160,275      4,205,275         4,205,275      1.25          1,052,303      3,106,945      1,052,303      
2037 5,327,454               2,215,000         5.75% 2,042,688      4,257,688         4,257,688      1.25          1,069,767      3,106,945      1,069,767      
2038 5,438,070               2,430,000         5.75% 1,915,325      4,345,325         4,345,325      1.25          1,092,745      3,106,945      1,092,745      
2039 5,510,774               2,630,000         5.75% 1,775,600      4,405,600         4,405,600      1.25          1,105,174      3,106,945      1,105,174      
2040 5,625,060               2,875,000         5.75% 1,624,375      4,499,375         4,499,375      1.25          1,125,685      3,106,945      1,125,685      
2041 2,822,115               795,000            5.75% 1,459,063      2,254,063         2,254,063      1.25          568,052          3,106,945      568,052          
2042 2,878,801               885,000            5.75% 1,413,350      2,298,350         2,298,350      1.25          580,451          3,106,945      580,451          
2043 2,918,533               970,000            5.75% 1,362,463      2,332,463         2,332,463      1.25          586,071          3,106,945      586,071          
2044 2,977,153               1,070,000         5.75% 1,306,688      2,376,688         2,376,688      1.25          600,465          3,106,945      600,465          
2045 3,018,495               1,165,000         5.75% 1,245,163      2,410,163         2,410,163      1.25          608,332          3,106,945      608,332          
2046 3,079,119               1,285,000         5.75% 1,178,175      2,463,175         2,463,175      1.25          615,944          3,106,945      615,944          
2047 3,122,136               1,390,000         5.75% 1,104,288      2,494,288         2,494,288      1.25          627,849          3,106,945      627,849          
2048 3,184,838               1,520,000         5.75% 1,024,363      2,544,363         2,544,363      1.25          640,475          3,106,945      640,475          
2049 3,229,598               1,645,000         5.75% 936,963          2,581,963         2,581,963      1.25          647,636          3,106,945      647,636          
2050 3,294,455               1,790,000         5.75% 842,375          2,632,375         2,632,375      1.25          662,080          3,106,945      662,080          
2051 3,341,029               1,930,000         5.75% 739,450          2,669,450         2,669,450      1.25          671,579          3,106,945      671,579          
2052 3,408,119               2,095,000         5.75% 628,475          2,723,475         2,723,475      1.25          684,644          3,106,945      684,644          
2053 3,456,580               2,255,000         5.75% 508,013          2,763,013         2,763,013      1.25          693,567          3,106,945      693,567          
2054 3,525,987               6,580,000         5.75% 378,350          (4,142,594)   2,815,756         2,815,756      1.25          710,230          3,106,945      710,230          
TOTAL 47,365,000      52,361,041   (5,629,164)   94,096,877      

Notes: SEREIS 2024A

(1) Estimated S.O. Tax 6.0% Par Amount 47,365,000      
(2) Biennial Inflation 2.0% Escrow Requrement 43,819,881      
(3) Estimated Collection Fee 1.5% DSRF - Requirement 4,142,594         

Surplus Fund 3,106,945         

$47,365,000
SEREIS 2024A
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Creekwalk Marketplace Business Improvement District
Limited Tax Supported and Special Revenue Bonds
Series 2024 Subordinate Bonds

8.00%
Funds Accrued Principal Interest Unpaid Total Principal

Year Available Interest Paid Paid Interest Paid Balance
10/28/2024 6,650,000       
12/15/2025 -                     601,456       -                       -                     601,456             -                     6,650,000       
12/15/2026 -                     580,116       -                       -                     1,181,572          -                     6,650,000       
12/15/2027 -                     626,526       -                       -                     1,808,098          -                     6,650,000       
12/15/2028 -                     676,648       -                       -                     2,484,746          -                     6,650,000       
12/15/2029 466,169           730,780       -                       466,169           2,749,356          466,169           6,650,000       
12/15/2030 885,428           751,949       -                       885,428           2,615,876          885,428           6,650,000       
12/15/2031 965,626           741,270       -                       965,626           2,391,520          965,626           6,650,000       
12/15/2032 987,562           723,322       -                       987,562           2,127,279          987,562           6,650,000       
12/15/2033 997,322           702,182       -                       997,322           1,832,140          997,322           6,650,000       
12/15/2034 1,018,947       678,571       -                       1,018,947       1,491,764          1,018,947       6,650,000       
12/15/2035 1,033,856       651,341       -                       1,033,856       1,109,249          1,033,856       6,650,000       
12/15/2036 1,052,303       620,740       -                       1,052,303       677,686             1,052,303       6,650,000       
12/15/2037 1,069,767       586,215       -                       1,069,767       194,134             1,069,767       6,650,000       
12/15/2038 1,092,745       547,531       351,000              741,665           -                       1,092,665       6,299,000       
12/15/2039 1,105,174       503,920       601,000              503,920           -                       1,104,920       5,698,000       
12/15/2040 1,125,685       455,840       669,000              455,840           -                       1,124,840       5,029,000       
12/15/2041 568,052           402,320       165,000              402,320           -                       567,320           4,864,000       
12/15/2042 580,451           389,120       191,000              389,120           -                       580,120           4,673,000       
12/15/2043 586,071           373,840       212,000              373,840           -                       585,840           4,461,000       
12/15/2044 600,465           356,880       243,000              356,880           -                       599,880           4,218,000       
12/15/2045 608,332           337,440       270,000              337,440           -                       607,440           3,948,000       
12/15/2046 615,944           315,840       300,000              315,840           -                       615,840           3,648,000       
12/15/2047 627,849           291,840       336,000              291,840           -                       627,840           3,312,000       
12/15/2048 640,475           264,960       375,000              264,960           -                       639,960           2,937,000       
12/15/2049 647,636           234,960       412,000              234,960           -                       646,960           2,525,000       
12/15/2050 662,080           202,000       460,000              202,000           -                       662,000           2,065,000       
12/15/2051 671,579           165,200       506,000              165,200           -                       671,200           1,559,000       
12/15/2052 684,644           124,720       559,000              124,720           -                       683,720           1,000,000       
12/15/2053 693,567           80,000         613,000              80,000             -                       693,000           387,000           
12/15/2054 710,230           30,960         387,000              30,960             -                       417,960           -                     

TOTAL -                     3,967,474   6,650,000          13,748,486     21,264,875       20,398,486     

SERIES 2024B

Par Amount 6,650,000          
Net Proceeds 4,261,787          
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Creekwalk Marketplace Business Improvement District
Limited Tax Supported and Special Revenue Bonds
Revenue Summary

District TIF Sales
Collection Property Property Tax PIF 4th Silo Gross 

Year Tax Tax TIF Revenue Revenues Revenue
2024 146,769          191,920          518,293         1,002,868     1,859,851          
2025 240,243          314,150          653,101         1,173,894     50,000           2,431,388          
2026 306,019          400,161          859,997         1,435,084     51,000           3,052,261          
2027 416,999          545,282          881,029         1,463,996     52,020           3,359,326          
2028 659,359          862,200          902,481         1,493,488     53,060           3,970,588          
2029 787,447          1,029,693      924,362         1,523,573     54,122           4,319,196          
2030 803,196          1,050,286      946,681         1,554,261     55,204           4,409,628          
2031 803,196          1,050,286      969,446         1,585,565     406,308        4,814,801          
2032 819,260          1,071,292      992,666         1,617,497     414,434        4,915,150          
2033 819,260          1,071,292      1,016,351     1,650,070     422,723        4,979,697          
2034 835,646          1,092,718      1,040,510     1,683,297     431,177        5,083,347          
2035 835,646          1,092,718      1,065,152     1,717,190     439,801        5,150,506          
2036 852,358          1,114,572      1,090,286     1,751,764     448,597        5,257,578          
2037 852,358          1,114,572      1,115,923     1,787,031     457,569        5,327,454          
2038 869,406          1,136,864      1,142,073     1,823,006     466,720        5,438,070          
2039 869,406          1,136,864      1,168,746     1,859,703     476,055        5,510,774          
2040 886,794          1,159,601      1,195,953     1,897,137     485,576        5,625,060          
2041 886,794          -                    -                  1,935,321     2,822,115          
2042 904,530          -                    -                  1,974,272     2,878,801          
2043 904,530          -                    -                  2,014,003     2,918,533          
2044 922,620          -                    -                  2,054,532     2,977,153          
2045 922,620          -                    -                  2,095,875     3,018,495          
2046 941,073          -                    -                  2,138,046     3,079,119          
2047 941,073          -                    -                  2,181,063     3,122,136          
2048 959,894          -                    -                  2,224,944     3,184,838          
2049 959,894          -                    -                  2,269,704     3,229,598          
2050 979,092          -                    -                  2,315,363     3,294,455          
2051 979,092          -                    -                  2,361,937     3,341,029          
2052 998,674          -                    -                  2,409,445     3,408,119          
2053 998,674          -                    -                  2,457,906     3,456,580          
2054 1,018,647      -                    -                  2,507,339     3,525,987          
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Creekwalk Marketplace Business Improvement District
Limited Tax Supported and Special Revenue Bonds
Revenue Summary

Commercial Residential Total
Collection Assessed Assessed Assessed Mill Gross SO Tax Collection Fee Net

Year Valuation Valuation Valuation Levy Revenue 6.00% 1.50% Revenue
2024 2,811,404      -                     2,811,404        50.00       140,570              8,434             (2,235)             146,769        
2025 4,601,918      -                     4,601,918        50.00       230,096              13,806           (3,659)             240,243        
2026 5,861,871      -                     5,861,871        50.00       293,094              17,586           (4,660)             306,019        
2027 6,517,424      1,470,300       7,987,724        50.00       399,386              23,963           (6,350)             416,999        
2028 7,312,953      5,317,232       12,630,185      50.00       631,509              37,891           (10,041)          659,359        
2029 7,312,953      7,770,803       15,083,756      50.00       754,188              45,251           (11,992)          787,447        
2030 7,459,212      7,926,219       15,385,431      50.00       769,272              46,156           (12,231)          803,196        
2031 7,459,212      7,926,219       15,385,431      50.00       769,272              46,156           (12,231)          803,196        
2032 7,608,396      8,084,743       15,693,140      50.00       784,657              47,079           (12,476)          819,260        
2033 7,608,396      8,084,743       15,693,140      50.00       784,657              47,079           (12,476)          819,260        
2034 7,760,564      8,246,438       16,007,002      50.00       800,350              48,021           (12,726)          835,646        
2035 7,760,564      8,246,438       16,007,002      50.00       800,350              48,021           (12,726)          835,646        
2036 7,915,776      8,411,367       16,327,142      50.00       816,357              48,981           (12,980)          852,358        
2037 7,915,776      8,411,367       16,327,142      50.00       816,357              48,981           (12,980)          852,358        
2038 8,074,091      8,579,594       16,653,685      50.00       832,684              49,961           (13,240)          869,406        
2039 8,074,091      8,579,594       16,653,685      50.00       832,684              49,961           (13,240)          869,406        
2040 8,235,573      8,751,186       16,986,759      50.00       849,338              50,960           (13,504)          886,794        
2041 8,235,573      8,751,186       16,986,759      50.00       849,338              50,960           (13,504)          886,794        
2042 8,400,284      8,926,210       17,326,494      50.00       866,325              51,979           (13,775)          904,530        
2043 8,400,284      8,926,210       17,326,494      50.00       866,325              51,979           (13,775)          904,530        
2044 8,568,290      9,104,734       17,673,024      50.00       883,651              53,019           (14,050)          922,620        
2045 8,568,290      9,104,734       17,673,024      50.00       883,651              53,019           (14,050)          922,620        
2046 8,739,656      9,286,829       18,026,484      50.00       901,324              54,079           (14,331)          941,073        
2047 8,739,656      9,286,829       18,026,484      50.00       901,324              54,079           (14,331)          941,073        
2048 8,914,449      9,472,565       18,387,014      50.00       919,351              55,161           (14,618)          959,894        
2049 8,914,449      9,472,565       18,387,014      50.00       919,351              55,161           (14,618)          959,894        
2050 9,092,738      9,662,017       18,754,754      50.00       937,738              56,264           (14,910)          979,092        
2051 9,092,738      9,662,017       18,754,754      50.00       937,738              56,264           (14,910)          979,092        
2052 9,274,593      9,855,257       19,129,850      50.00       956,492              57,390           (15,208)          998,674        
2053 9,274,593      9,855,257       19,129,850      50.00       956,492              57,390           (15,208)          998,674        

Property Tax Revenue
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Creekwalk Marketplace Business Improvement District
Limited Tax Supported and Special Revenue Bonds
TIF Property Tax

Commercial Residential New Existing Total Base Net
Collection Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed TIF TIF Mill Gross 

Year Valuation Valuation Valuation Valuation Valuation Value Value Levy Revenue
2024 2,811,404      -                     2,811,404        1,958,703      4,770,107        2,413,216     2,356,892       68.265    191,920        
2025 4,601,918      -                     4,601,918        1,958,703      6,560,622        2,413,216     4,147,406       68.265    314,150        
2026 5,861,871      -                     5,861,871        1,997,878      7,859,749        2,461,480     5,398,269       68.265    400,161        
2027 6,517,424      1,470,300       7,987,724        1,997,878      9,985,602        2,461,480     7,524,122       68.265    545,282        
2028 7,312,953      5,317,232       12,630,185      2,037,835      14,668,020      2,510,710     12,157,311     68.265    862,200        
2029 7,312,953      7,770,803       15,083,756      2,078,592      17,162,348      2,510,710     14,651,638     68.265    1,029,693    
